
 

1 
 

WASCO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
February 7, 2017 

Meeting begins at 3:00 p.m. 
Columbia Gorge Discovery Center 

5000 Discovery Dr 
The Dalles, OR  97058 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 

WASCO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSIONERS PRESENT 
Russell Hargrave 
Vicki Ashley 
Chris Schanno 
Mike Davis On phone 
Brad DeHart 
Andrew Myers 
Lynne Erickson 

 
WASCO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSIONERS ABSENT 

Jeff Handley 
 

WASCO COUNTY PLANNING OFFICE STAFF PRESENT 
Angie Brewer, Planning Director 
Brenda Jenkins, Planning Coordinator 
Dawn Baird, Associate Planner 
Kelly Howsley Glover, Long Range Planner 
 

Chair Hargrave called the meeting to order at 3:00 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
None 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
January 3, 2017 
Commissioner Erickson submitted the following corrections to the minutes: 

• On page 2, Disclosure of Interest, Ex Parte Contact or Potential Conflicts, d. language is 
missing, should read “I s there any member of the audience who wishes to question the 
jurisdiction of this commission to hear this matter? 

• On pages 3 and 4 in the result of the vote, Commissioner Schanno was incorrectly listed 
as absent, he was in attendance.   

Commissioner Ashley moved to approve the minutes with the corrections listed.    
Commissioner Erickson seconded. 
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Chair Hargrave called for discussion.  There was none.  
 
Chair Hargrave called for the vote. The motion was unanimously approved 7 to 0, 1 absent 
(Commissioner Handley).  
 
A listing of the vote, as required by Oregon Revised Statute 192.650.c. is as follows: 
 
Chair Hargrave – yes 
Vice-Chair Ashley – yes 
Commissioner Myers – yes 
Commissioner Handley - absent 
Commissioner Davis – yes 
Vice Chair DeHart – yes 
Commissioner Schanno – yes 
Alternate Commissioner Erickson – yes 
Alternate Position - Vacant 
 

 
QUASI JUDICIAL HEARING: File #PLAQJR-17-01-0001.  Variance application by Ritchie Wallace to 
the property line setback requirements of the Exclusive Farm Use Zone to allow replacement of a 
single family dwelling and detached shop. 
 
Opening the Hearing by Chair Hargrave: We will now open the public hearing on agenda item 
PLAQJR-17-01-0001, a request by Ritchie Wallace for a Variance to the 200’ agricultural setback to 
the northern and eastern property lines, and to the 100’ general setback to the southern and 
western property lines. 
 
The property is described as 1S 14E 17B, tax lot 100; Acct. 9978 

 
The criteria for approval of the applications include:  Review Authority:  Chapter 2, Section 
2.060.B.8. of the Wasco County Land Use and Development Ordinance (LUDO).   
 
The procedure which will be followed is: 

a. Disclosure of Interest, Ex Parte Contact or Potential Conflicts  
b. Reading of the Rules of Evidence  
c. Planning department will present their report 
d. Those who wish to speak in favor of the proposal 
e. Those who wish to speak in opposition of the proposal 
f. Rebuttal 
g. Close the hearing and record and begin deliberation 
h. If enough information is available the Planning Commission will make a decision today. 

 
Disclosure of Interest, Ex Parte Contact or Potential Conflicts:  
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Disclosure of Interest, Ex Parte Contact or Potential Conflicts:  
a. Does any planning commissioner wish to disqualify themselves for any personal or financial 

interest in this matter?   
Commissioner Ashley stated that she has past the site. 
Commissioner Schanno stated that he was a personal friend of the applicant. 
Commissioner Davis stated that he has driven past the site and he is acquainted with the applicant.  

b. Does any planning commissioner wish to report any significant ex parte or pre-hearing 
contacts? There were none.  

c. Does any member of the audience wish to challenge the right of any planning commissioner 
to hear this matter?  There were none.  

d. Is there any member of the audience who wishes to question the jurisdiction of this 
commission to hear this matter?  There were none.  

 
Party Recognition 
Anyone can speak for or against the proposal today.  However, only those who have “party” status 
will be able to appeal a decision reached by this commission. 
 
If you want party status, please say so at the beginning of your testimony.  At the end of the public 
testimony, the planning commission will deliberate about granting party status to each person who 
requested it.  
 
The Rules of Evidence are as follows: 
a. No person shall present irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly repetitious testimony or evidence. 
b. Evidence received shall be of a quality that reasonable persons rely upon in the conduct of their 

daily affairs. 
c. Testimony and evidence must be directed toward the criteria applicable to the subject hearing 

or to criteria that the party believes apply to the decision. 
d. Failure to raise an issue with sufficient specificity may preclude raising it before the Land Use 

Board of Appeals. 
e. Failure to raise constitutional or other issues relating to proposed conditions of approval with 

sufficient specificity to allow Wasco County to respond to the issue precludes an action for 
damages in circuit court.  
 

Any party of record may request that the record remain open for at least seven (7) days prior to the 
conclusion of the initial evidentiary hearing. 
 
Failure of persons to participate in the public hearing, either orally or in writing, precludes that 
person's right of appeal to the city council or LUBA. Written testimony submitted prior to the 
hearing constitutes participation in the hearing.  
  
Chair Hargrave called for the Staff Report. 
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Associate Planner Dawn Baird stated that she would be giving the staff report, however at the end 
of the report she would be changing the Staff’s Recommendation.  New information has come in 
which brings Staff to different conclusions and a new recommendation.   

 
Staff Report PLAQJR-17-01-0001 
***Summary and Staff Report show the file # as PLAVAR-17-01-0001, but in fact the number is 
PLAQJR-17-01-0001*** 
Request:  As the Chair indicated, today we will be discussing a request by Ritchie Wallace for a 
Variance to the 200’ agricultural setback to the northern and eastern property lines, and to the 
100’ general setback to the southern and western property lines.  In December, 2016, Mr. Wallace 
replatted approximately 37 lots into 11 lots in the area known as Boyd.  All setbacks discussed 
today are measured from these consolidated lot lines.  The applicant requests approval to replace a 
lawfully constructed single family dwelling 25’ from the northern property line (200’ required), 100’ 
from the eastern property line (200’ required) and 55’ from the western property line (100’ 
required).   These three setbacks require a variance.  The owner proposes a 102’ setback from the 
southern property line where a 100’ setback is required.  The southern setback does not require a 
variance.  The owner also requests approval to construct a garage 159’ from the northern property 
line (200’ required), 25’ from the eastern property line (200’ required) and 25’ from the southern 
property line (100’ required).  These three setbacks require a variance.  The owner proposes a 154’ 
from the western property line where a 100’ setback is required.  The western setback does not 
require a variance.  
Location:  The subject site is located south and west of Boyd Loop Road, approximately 0.6 mile 
east of Highway 197, approximately 3 miles northeast of Dufur, Oregon, more specifically described 
as: 1S 14E 17B, Tax Lot 100, Account 9978.  The subject property is 1.14 acres in size. 
Staff Recommendation:  The full Staff Recommendation was mailed in the Planning Commission’s 
agenda packets.  It was available for review at the counter one week prior to this hearing, and it is 
considered a part of the record. 
 
Criteria:  The applicable standards used to evaluate each request include: 
Wasco County Land Use & Development Ordinance (LUDO) 
A. Chapter 3 – Basic Provisions 

Section 3.210, A-1(160), Exclusive Farm Use Zone 
Section 3.213.D., Uses Permitted Subject to Type 1 Review – Replacement of  
 a lawfully established dwelling 
Section 3.216A.1.c., Property Development Standards 
Section 3.218, Agricultural Protection 
Section 3.219.C., Additional Standards – Replacement Dwelling 

B. Chapter 6 – Variances 
Section 6.020, Criteria for Decision 

C. Chapter 10 – Fire Safety Standards  
Section 10.110, Siting Standards – Locating Structures for Good Defensibility 
Section 10.120, Defensible Space – Clearing and Maintaining a Fire Fuel Break 
Section 10.130, Construction Standards for Dwellings and Structures - Decreasing the  
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Ignition Risks by Planning for a more Fire-Safe Structure 
Section 10.140, Access Standards – Providing Safe Access to and Escape From Your  

Home 
Section 10.150, Fire Protection or On-Site Water Required – Ensuring Dwellings Have  

Some Fire Protection Available Through Manned or Unmanned Response 
 

Proposed Conditions:  
A. Prior to issuance of zoning approval on a building permit application but after expiration 

of the 12-day appeal period, the owner shall comply with the following conditions of 
approval: 
1. Obtain an Approach Road Permit from the Wasco County Public Works Department for 

the proposed driveway.  
2. Farm Management Easement:  Sign and record with the Wasco County Clerk a 

completed Forest-Farm Management Easement for the non-farm parcel (Attachment F). 
3. Submit building plans showing the finished height of the proposed dwelling is 35’ or 

less. 
B. Miscellaneous Conditions: 

Outdoor lighting shall be sited, limited in intensity, shielded and hooded in a manner that 
prevents the lighting from projecting onto adjacent properties, roadways, and waterways.  
Shielding and hooding materials shall be composed of nonreflective, opaque materials. 

 
Staff Recommendation:  Approve the applicant’s request.   
Amended PC Options: 
A. Approve the request as submitted by the applicant, with the new dwelling located 25’ from 

Boyd Loop Road and the shop 25’ from Boyd Loop Road, with the proposed conditions, 
Findings of the Applicant, and amended Findings of Staff.  Or 

B. Deny the request with amended Chapter 6 - Variance Findings provided by the Planning 
Commission; or 

C. If additional information is needed, continue the hearing to a date and time certain to allow 
the submittal of additional information. 

 
Chair Hargrave asked if the dwelling was legally placed.  Planner Baird stated that the dwelling was 
legally placed in 1901.  Chair Hargrave asked where the backup drain field would be located.  
Planner Baird stated that it would be located as proposed by the applicant. 
 
Chair Hargrave called for other questions from the Commission. 
Commissioner Erickson asked if Staff was still requiring vegetative buffers.  Planner Baird stated 
that the vegetative buffers were screening to help reduce the impacts between farming and non 
farming uses such as noise and spray drift.   
 
Chair Hargrave called for testimony from the applicant.  
Ben Beseda, Tenneson Engineering, representative of Richie Wallace, applicant 
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Mr. Beseda referred to the submitted site plan and stated that they had read and reviewed the 
report and are comfortable with the findings and conditions Planner Baird has outlined today.   
Vice Chair DeHart asked for clarification on the well, stating that the updated layout shows 
proposed new well, but was it really where the old well was located.  Mr. Beseda stated that yes it 
is actually a replacement redrilling of the old well.   
Commissioner Ashley asked if Gilliam Street was abandoned.  Mr. Beseda stated that it is still a 
road.  He also explained that the property is surrounded on three sides by right of way.  This makes 
this unique when it comes to measuring the setbacks.  The property has 80 feet to the agricultural 
land on one side,  60 feet to the agricultural land on another side, and 60 feet to the other 
ownership on the third side.   
 
Chair Hargrave called for additional questions from the commission.  There were none.  
Chair Hargrave called for additional testimony in favor of the request.  There were none. 
Chair Hargrave called for testimony in opposition of the request.  There were none.  
 
Chair Hargrave closed the hearing for deliberation.  
Vice Chair DeHart  
Closed the hearing for deliberation  
 
Vice Chair DeHart moved to approve the request as submitted by the applicant with the new 
dwelling with a setback of   25’ from Boyd Loop Rd with proposed conditions as listed in the staff 
report.   
Commissioner Schanno seconded. 
Chair Hargrave called for discussion.  
Commissioner Erickson agrees with the motion.  
Commissioner Myers also agrees with the motion.   
 
Chair Hargrave called for the vote. The motion was approved  7 to 0, 1 absent (Commissioner 
Handley).  
 
A listing of the vote, as required by Oregon Revised Statute 192.650.c. is as follows: 
 
Chair Hargrave – yes 
Vice-Chair Ashley – yes 
Commissioner Myers – yes 
Commissioner Handley - absent 
Commissioner Davis – yes 
Vice Chair DeHart – yes 
Commissioner Schanno – yes 
Alternate Commissioner Erickson – yes 
Alternate Position 2 – vacant 

 
LONG RANGE WORK SESSION: 
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Long Range Planner Kelly Howsley Glover stated that she and Director Brewer went to the Land 
Conservation & Development Commission (LCDC) last month, and that LCDC voted unanimously to 
approve Wasco County’s request for voluntary periodic review (VPR).  She then gave a PowerPoint 
presentation on the VPR Next Steps.  (See attachment A) 

 
 

Meeting adjourned at 4:55 pm 
 
 
_______________________________  ________________________________ 
Rus Hargrave      Angie Brewer, Planning Director 
Wasco County Planning Commission   Wasco County Planning & Development 



Voluntary Periodic Review 
Process 

PC Work Session 2/7/2017 



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Why we need an updateBenefits to Wasco CountyBenefits to the State
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Pioneering pathways to prosperity. 

Process for Submitting Updates 

• Complete tasks (all products for task) are sent 
on an individual basis to the state for review 

• All those engaged in the review are eligible to 
submit objections to DLCD on tasks 

• DLCD reviews and makes a decision to 
approve or remand or refer to Commission 
within 120 days 



Pioneering pathways to prosperity. 

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Identify external regulationsIdentify challenges and opportunitiesGenerate a model work planGenerate a public participation planReinvigorate Comp Plans as useful document for countiesOutreach materials



Pioneering pathways to prosperity. 
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